

who wears body armor during the commission of a felony certainly deserves to get an additional 2 years mandatory minimum. The intent is clear; the gang member committing a felony wearing body armor knows the dangers involved.

The potential gang members have much to fear themselves. A special report completed by the National Gang Crime Research Center found that two-thirds of gang members have had friends or family members killed because of the gang violence. These victims may never have chosen the route of gang violence but were swept in by the activities of the gang members.

The violence committed by gangs affects our entire country. The wreak havoc on business owners, individuals, family members, and themselves. It is time to do something about it. I thank my colleagues for working to enhance the penalties of the crimes committed by gang members and am pleased to be an original cosponsor of this legislation. I urge my colleagues to cosponsor this bill.

By Mr. PELL:

S. 1701. A bill to end the use of steel jaw leghold traps on animals and for other purposes; to the Committee on Environment and Public Works.

STEEL JAW TRAP LEGISLATION

Mr. PELL. Mr. President, I rise today to introduce legislation to prohibit the use of steel jaw leghold traps in the United States.

While this bill does not prohibit trapping, it does outlaw a particularly savage method of trapping. Anything—wild animals, family pets, children—that comes in contact with a leghold trap is subjected to its bone-crushing force. Other, more discriminating trapping methods exist and should be used.

I think it is also instructive to note that well over 60 nations around the globe including all the nations of the European Community have already outlawed the use of this device and have also prohibited the sale of fur caught by leghold traps.

I should make it clear to my colleagues that I oppose the cruel treatment of any animal and support efforts to curb the unnecessary use of animals for purposes such as medical testing, especially when alternative testing procedures are available or when the tests are conducted for nonvital reasons and result in inhumane animal treatment. I do, however, support the humane use of animals which may provide crucial information for life-saving technologies when no other alternative testing mechanism exists.

ADDITIONAL COSPONSORS

S. 301

At the request of Mr. KYL, the name of the Senator from Texas [Mr. GRAMM] was added as a cosponsor of S. 301, a bill to provide for the negotiation of bilateral prisoner transfer treaties with foreign countries and to provide for the

training in the United States of border patrol and customs service personnel from foreign countries.

S. 358

At the request of Mr. WYDEN, his name was added as a cosponsor of S. 358, a bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to provide for an excise tax exemption for certain emergency medical transportation by air ambulance.

S. 553

At the request of Ms. MOSELEY-BRAUN, the name of the Senator from Texas [Mrs. HUTCHISON] was added as a cosponsor of S. 553, a bill to amend the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 to reinstate an exemption for certain bona fide hiring and retirement plans applicable to State and local firefighters and law enforcement officers, and for other purposes.

S. 1183

At the request of Mr. HATFIELD, the name of the Senator from Massachusetts [Mr. KERRY] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1183, a bill to amend the act of March 3, 1931 (known as the Davis-Bacon Act), to revise the standards for coverage under the act, and for other purposes.

S. 1483

At the request of Mr. KYL, the name of the Senator from Utah [Mr. BENNETT] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1483, a bill to control crime, and for other purposes.

S. 1512

At the request of Mr. LUGAR, the name of the Senator from Ohio [Mr. DEWINE] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1512, a bill to amend title 23, United States Code, to improve safety at public railway-highway crossings, and for other purposes.

S. 1521

At the request of Mr. DOLE, the name of the Senator from New Jersey [Mr. BRADLEY] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1521, a bill to establish the Nicodemus National Historic Site in Kansas, and for other purposes.

S. 1578

At the request of Mr. FRIST, the name of the Senator from Alaska [Mr. MURKOWSKI] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1578, a bill to amend the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act to authorize appropriations for fiscal years 1997 through 2002, and for other purposes.

S. 1610

At the request of Mr. BOND, the name of the Senator from New Hampshire [Mr. SMITH] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1610, a bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to clarify the standards used for determining whether individuals are not employees.

S. 1623

At the request of Mr. WARNER, the names of the Senator from Wyoming [Mr. SIMPSON] and the Senator from Rhode Island [Mr. CHAFEE] were added as cosponsors of S. 1623, a bill to establish a National Tourism Board and a

National Tourism Organization, and for other purposes.

S. 1669

At the request of Mr. LOTT, the name of the Senator from Wyoming [Mr. SIMPSON] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1669, a bill to name the Department of Veterans Affairs medical center in Jackson, MS, as the "G.V. (Sonny) Montgomery Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center".

S. 1675

At the request of Mr. GRAMM, the names of the Senator from Alabama [Mr. SHELBY], the Senator from Colorado [Mr. CAMPBELL], the Senator from Kentucky [Mr. MCCONNELL], and the Senator from Alaska [Mr. STEVENS] were added as cosponsors of S. 1675, a bill to provide for the nationwide tracking of convicted sexual predators, and for other purposes.

S. 1690

At the request of Mr. CONRAD, the name of the Senator from Wisconsin [Mr. FEINGOLD] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1690, a bill to provide a grace period for the prohibition on Consolidated Farm Service Agency lending to delinquent borrowers, and for other purposes.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 51

At the request of Mr. DOLE, the name of the Senator from New York [Mr. D'AMATO] was added as a cosponsor of Senate Joint Resolution 51, a joint resolution saluting and congratulating Polish people around the world as, on May 3, 1996, they commemorate the 205th anniversary of the adoption of Poland's first constitution.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 41

At the request of Mr. INOUE, the name of the Senator from Connecticut [Mr. DODD] was added as a cosponsor of Senate Concurrent Resolution 41, a concurrent resolution expressing the sense of the Congress that the George Washington University is important to the Nation and urging that the importance of the university be recognized and celebrated through regular ceremonies.

SENATE RESOLUTION 85

At the request of Mr. WYDEN, his name was added as a cosponsor of Senate Resolution 85, a resolution to express the sense of the Senate that obstetrician-gynecologists should be included in Federal laws relating to the provision of health care.

SENATE RESOLUTION 243

At the request of Mr. ROBB, the names of the Senator from Nevada [Mr. BRYAN], the Senator from North Dakota [Mr. CONRAD], the Senator from New York [Mr. D'AMATO], the Senator from New Mexico [Mr. DOMENICI], the Senator from Alabama [Mr. HEFLIN], the Senator from North Carolina [Mr. HELMS], the Senator from South Carolina [Mr. HOLLINGS], and the Senator from Virginia [Mr. WARNER] were added as cosponsors of Senate Resolution 243, a resolution to designate the week of May 5, 1996, as "National Correctional Officers and Employees Week."

AMENDMENT NO. 3667

At the request of Mr. DORGAN, the name of the Senator from Florida [Mr. GRAHAM] was added as a cosponsor of Amendment No. 3667 proposed to S. 1664, an original bill to amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to increase control over immigration to the United States by increasing border patrol and investigative personnel and detention facilities, improving the system used by employers to verify citizenship or work-authorized alien status, increasing penalties for alien smuggling and document fraud, and reforming asylum, exclusion, and deportation law and procedures; to reduce the use of welfare by aliens; and for other purposes.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 54—TO CORRECT THE ENROLLMENT OF THE BILL S. 735

Mr. HATCH submitted the following concurrent resolution; which was considered and agreed to:

S. CON. RES. 54

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring). That the Secretary of the Senate, in the enrollment of the bill (S. 735) shall make the following corrections:

In the table of contents of the bill, strike the item relating to section 431 and redesignate the items relating to sections 432 through 444 as relating to sections 431 through 443, respectively.

In section 620G(a), proposed to be inserted after section 620F of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, by section 325 of the bill, strike "may" and insert "shall".

In section 620H(a), proposed to be inserted after section 620G of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, by section 326 of the bill—

- (1) strike "may" and insert "shall";
- (2) strike "shall be provided"; and
- (3) insert "section" before "6(j)".

In section 219, proposed to be inserted in title II of the Immigration and Nationality Act, by section 302 of the bill—

(1) in subsection (a)(1), insert "foreign" before "terrorist organization";

(2) in subsection (a)(2)(A)(i), strike "an" before "organization under" and insert "a foreign";

(3) in subsection (a)(2)(C), insert "foreign" before "organization"; and

(4) in subsection (a)(4)(B), insert "foreign" before "terrorist organization".

In section 2339B(g), proposed to be added at the end of chapter 113B of title 18, United States Code, by section 303 of the bill, strike paragraph (5) and redesignate paragraphs (6) and (7) as paragraphs (5) and (6), respectively.

In section 2332d(a), proposed to be added to chapter 113B of title 18, United States Code, by section 321(a) of the bill—

(1) strike "by the Secretary of State" and insert "by the Secretary of the Treasury";

(2) strike "with the Secretary of the Treasury" and insert "with the Secretary of State"; and

(3) add the words "the government of" after "engaged in a financial transaction with";

At the end of section 321 of the bill, add the following:

"(c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section shall become effective 120 days after the date of enactment of this Act."

In section 414(b) and 422(c) of the bill, strike "90" and insert "180".

In section 40A(b), proposed to be added to chapter 3 of the Arms Export Control Act, by section 330 of the bill strike "essential" and insert "important".

In section 40A(b), proposed to be added to chapter 3 of the Arms Export Control Act, by section 330 of the bill, strike "security".

Strike section 431 of the bill and redesignate sections 432 through 444 as sections 431 through 443, respectively.

In section 511(c) of the bill, strike "amended—" and all that follows through "(2)" and insert "amended".

In section 801 of the bill, strike "subject to the concurrence of" and insert "in consultation with".

In section 443, by striking subsection (d) in its entirety and inserting:

"(d) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section shall become effective no later than 60 days after the publication by the Attorney General of implementing regulation that shall be published on or before January 1, 1997."

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 55—TO CORRECT THE ENROLLMENT OF THE BILL S. 735

Mr. HATCH submitted the following concurrent resolution; which was considered and agreed to:

S. CON. RES. 55

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring). That the Secretary of the Senate, in the enrollment of the bill (S. 735) shall make the following corrections.

In the table of contents of the bill, strike the item relating to section 431 and redesignate the items relating to sections 432 through 444 as relating to sections 431 through 443, respectively.

Strike section 1605(g) of title 28, United States Code, proposed to be added by section 221 of the bill, and insert the following:

"(g) LIMITATION ON DISCOVERY.—

"(1) IN GENERAL.—(A) Subject to paragraph (2), if an action is filed that would otherwise be barred by section 1604, but for subsection (a)(7), the court upon request of the Attorney General, shall stay any request, demand, or order for discovery on the United States that the Attorney General certifies would significantly interfere with a criminal investigation or prosecution, or a national security operation, related to the incident that gave rise to the cause of action, until such time as the Attorney General advises the court that such request, demand, or order will no longer so interfere.

"(B) A stay under this paragraph shall be in effect during the 12-month period beginning on the date on which the court issues the order to stay discovery. The court shall renew the order to stay discovery for additional 12-month periods upon motion by the United States if the Attorney General certifies that discovery would significantly interfere with a criminal investigation or prosecution, or a national security operation, related to the incident that gave rise to the cause of action.

"(2) SUNSET.—(A) Subject to subparagraph (B), no stay shall be granted or continued in effect under paragraph (1) after the date that is 10 years after the date on which the incident that gave rise to the cause of action occurred.

"(B) After the period referred to in subparagraph (A), the court, upon request of the Attorney General, may stay any request, demand, or order for discovery on the United States that the court finds a substantial likelihood would—

"(i) create a serious threat of death or serious bodily injury to any person;

"(ii) adversely affect the ability of the United States to work in cooperation with foreign and international law enforcement agencies in investigating violations of United States law; or

"(iii) obstruct the criminal case related to the incident that gave rise to the cause of action or undermine the potential for a conviction in such case.

"(3) EVALUATION OF EVIDENCE.—The court's evaluation of any request for a stay under this subsection filed by the Attorney General shall be conducted ex parte and in camera.

"(4) BAR ON MOTIONS TO DISMISS.—A stay of discovery under this subsection shall constitute a bar to the granting of a motion to dismiss under rules 12(b)(6) of 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

"(5) CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this subsection shall prevent the United States from seeking protective orders or asserting privileges ordinarily available to the United States."

In section 620G(a), proposed to be inserted after section 620F of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, by section 325 of the bill, strike "may" and insert "shall".

In section 620H(a), proposed to be inserted after section 620G of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, by section 326 of the bill—

- (1) strike "may" and insert "shall";
- (2) strike "shall be provided"; and
- (3) insert "section" before "6(j)".

In section 219, proposed to be inserted in title II of the Immigration and Nationality Act, by section 302 of the bill—

(1) in subsection (a)(1), insert "foreign" before "terrorist organization";

(2) in subsection (a)(2)(A)(i), strike "an" before "organization under" and insert "a foreign";

(3) in subsection (a)(2)(C), insert "foreign" before "organization"; and

(4) in subsection (a)(4)(B), insert "foreign" before "terrorist organization".

In section 2339B(g), proposed to be added at the end of chapter 113B of title 18, United States Code, by section 303 of the bill, strike paragraph (5) and redesignate paragraphs (6) and (7) as paragraphs (5) and (6), respectively.

In section 2332d(a), proposed to be added to chapter 113B of title 18, United States Code, by section 321(a) of the bill—

(1) strike "by the Secretary of State" and insert "by the Secretary of the Treasury";

(2) strike "with the Secretary of the Treasury" and insert "with the Secretary of State";

(3) add the words "the government of" after "engages in a financial transaction with".

At the end of section 321 of the bill, add the following:

"(c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section shall become effective 120 days after the date of enactment of this Act."

In section 414(b) and 422(c) of the bill, strike "90" and insert "180".

In section 40A(b), proposed to be added to chapter 3 of the Arms Export Control Act, by section 330 of the bill strike "essential" and insert "important".

In section 40A(b), proposed to be added to chapter 3 of the Arms Export Control Act, by section 330 of the bill, strike "security".

Strike section 431 of the bill and redesignate sections 432 through 444 as sections 431 through 443, respectively.

In section 511(c) of the bill, strike "amended—" and all that follows through "(2)" and insert "amended".

In section 801 of the bill, strike "subject to the concurrence of" and insert "in consultation with".

In section 443, by striking subsection (d) in its entirety and inserting: